
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 
December 2016
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Informal meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Statutory Advocacy Provision - evidence session 4
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 33) 

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
Albert Heaney, Director - Social Services and Integration 
Alistair Davey, Deputy Director - Enabling People 

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 1
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 2

3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report
(10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 34 - 60) 

Philip Blaker, Chief Executive 
Ann Evans, Chair – Qualifications Wales Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 3

4 Paper(s) to note
 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional information following 
meeting on 10 November

(Pages 61 - 63) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 4 - i'w nodi | to note

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.
(11.30)  

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 
Consideration of approach
(11.30 - 11.50) (Pages 64 - 76) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 5 - preifat | private

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher Education and Research 
Bill - Consideration of draft report
(11.50 - 12.10) (Pages 77 - 98) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 6 - preifat | private
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales
Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 
Education Committee

CYPE(5)-15-16 – Papur | Paper 1

Ymateb gan : Llywodraeth Cymru
Response from : Welsh Government

Introduction

1. This paper is to inform the Committee Inquiry into Statutory Advocacy 
Provision, by providing an update on the current position in relation to 
the National Approach to Statutory Advocacy for Children and Young 
People.

2. The Welsh Government has tasked Local Government to work in 
partnership with providers and children to bring forward proposals to 
deliver improved access and understanding of advocacy for looked 
after and other vulnerable children. 

3. Developing a National Approach encompasses a range of components 
that will deliver consistency of entitlement, commissioning, delivery and 
awareness of statutory advocacy provision in Wales.  I fully support the 
development of a National Approach to advocacy as it will ensure that 
the children who have a statutory entitlement to advocacy are receiving 
it.   

4. I continue to take a personal interest in following the progress of the 
development and implementation of the National Approach, to make 
advocacy services for children and young people in Wales as 
accessible and effective as possible.

5. Many individuals require advocacy to enable personal outcomes to be 
communicated and achieved. Welsh Government has been clear that 
the Part 10 Code of Practice on Advocacy, issued under the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014, should be read in 
conjunction with all relevant codes of practice issued under the Act to 
require local authorities to consider people’s needs for advocacy where 
a local authority exercises a specific function in relation to that person.

6. This evidence outlines progress to date.

Evidence/Background

7. The invitation from Ministers to Local Government to bring forward a 
model for securing a National Approach to statutory advocacy for 
looked after children,
[...]
ces for 
adults. 

23. The Children and Young People Advocacy – National Results from a 
National Approach project by Tros Gynnal will provide support for 
Children and young people up to the age of 24 throughout Wales who 
are eligible for statutory advocacy services in line with the requirements 
of the Social Services and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 and support 
implementation of the National Approach. 

24. Tros Gynnal Plant has already delivered a workshop on advocacy 
involving children and young people at a joint Care Council and Looked 
After Children Network event at Glyndwr University for residential child 
care workers and foster carers on 15 September.

25. The Care Council is developing the national training plan to support the 
implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014, with the overall aim to support the workforce gain the knowledge 
and skills they need to implement the new legislation. 

26. Advocacy is a core element of these training materials. The Care 
Council invited third sector organisations to bid for funding under a co-

Pack Page 13



production grant to develop specific materials on advocacy as laid out 
in part 10 of the Act.  Age Cymru and Tros Gynnal Plant were 
successful.

Conclusion

27. We are continuing to work with partners on ensuring a collaborative 
approach.  On 24 November I met with ADSS Cymru, WLGA and the 
wider SLG for advocacy to discuss progress and proposals for 
implementation of the National Approach.   

28. I will provide the Children, Young People and Education Committee 
with an oral update of that meeting when I attend on 14 December.

29. It is proposed that the National Approach to delivering Statutory 
Advocacy will be rolled out early next year and further information is set 
out in the recent Implementation Plan from local government.  

        Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
November 2016

Pack Page 14



CYPE(5)-15-16 – Papur | Paper 2

National Approach to 
[...]
 national approach.

Regional 
Partnership 
Boards 

December 
2016

Mid and West Wales have 
included the requirements 
for Health and Education 
services when 
commissioning its service.  

Amber

22. Liaise with local authorities in 
ensuring that they use their 
corporate parenting 
arrangements to oversee 
delivery of the advocacy 
service and respond to issues. 

To engage with lead 
members, Corporate 
Parenting Panels and 
Scrutiny Committees to 
deliver the requirements 
of the National Standards 
and Outcome 
Framework.

Welsh 
Government,
WLGA and 
ADSS Cymru

TBC TBC TBC

23. Fully implement the national 
approach across Wales

To secure a national 
approach to statutory 
advocacy for children 
and young people and 
deliver an outcome 
focused service.

Local 
government 
implementation 
group

June 2017 Ongoing work in progress.  
It will be important to 
engage with CSSIW as this 
is a regulated service.   

Amber

24 Conduct an independent 
review on progress at the end 
of the first year of 
implementation.

To report on 
improvements made and 
benefits achieved and to 
identify any adjustments 
required.

Welsh 
Government

March 2018 TBC

P
ack P

age 33



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales

Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education

Committee

CYPE(5)-15-16 – Papur | Paper 3

Ymateb gan : Cymwysterau Cymru

Response from : Qualifications Wales

Link to Qualifications Wales Annual Report 

Pack Page 60

http://qualificationswales.org/about-us/plans-reports-policies/annual-report-2016/?lang=en


Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                

  Co
[...]
 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Statutory Advocacy Provision - evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 1
	CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 2

	3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report
	CYPE(5)-15-16 - Papur | Paper 3

	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional information following meeting on 10 November
	6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - Consideration of approach
	7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher Education and Research Bill - Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 December 

2016 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 11.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3826 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Children 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

Ann Evans, Qualifications Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3826


Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 225 KB) View as HTML (210 KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed the Committee. There were no apologies.  

 

2 Inquiry into Statutory Advocacy Provision - evidence session 4  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and 

Culture.  

 

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide a note on the specific financial provision in 

relation to the number of children potentially eligible for statutory professional 

advocacy provision.  

 

3 Scrutiny of Qualifications Wales Annual Report  

The Committee scrutinised Qualifications Wales on their Annual Report.  

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

The paper was noted.  

 

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional information following 

meeting on 10 November  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57432/14%20December%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57432/14%20December%202016.html?CT=2


The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of approach  

The Committee considered and agreed the approach to the Bill.  

 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher Education and Research Bill 

- Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered the LCM, a draft report would be considered at the next 

meeting.  

 


